of the current financial year beginning on 01 January 2020 and  01 January 2021. Assuming no management actions, a series of such rise and
fall would impact the future earnings and capital as illustrated in the table below.

2021

Base

Scenario 1
Effect after

10%
appreciation

in USD

Scenario 2
Effect after

10%
depreciation

in USD

Profit after taxation 16,256,821 11,076,853 21,436,789
Equity 196,548,278 159,562,086 233,534,470

2020

Base

Scenario 1
Effect after

10%
appreciation

in USD

Scenario 2
Effect after

10%
depreciation

in USD

Profit after taxation 29,086,666 25,755,030 32,418,302
Equity 172,052,527 142,375,523 201,729,531

Assuming no management actions, an appreciation in the US Dollar would decrease profit after tax for the year by USD 5,179,968 (2020: USD
3,331,636) and decrease equity by USD 36,986,192 (2020: USD 29,677,004), while a depreciation would have an opposite impact by the same
amounts.

81

BAYPORT MANAGEMENT LTD
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2021

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
Figures in US Dollar

34. Risk management  (continued)

34.6  Foreign exchange risk (continued)

2021 Base Scenario 1
Effect after

10%
appreciation

Scenario 2
Effect after

10%
Depreciation

Profit after taxation 16,256,821 11,076,853 21,436,789

Movement (5,179,968) 5,179,968
BWP (1,443,968) 1,443,968
COP (345,310) 345,310
GHS (435,365) 435,365
MZN (1,398,499) 1,398,499
TZS (122,788) 122,788
ZAR 145,110 (145,110)
ZMW (1,601,048) 1,601,048
Others 21,900 (21,900)

2021

Equity 196,548,278 159,562,086 233,534,470

Movement (36,986,192) 36,986,192
BWP (3,371,907) 3,371,907
COP (5,781,280) 5,781,280
GBP (49,808) 49,808
GHS (2,735,865) 2,735,865
MXN (6,431,864) 6,431,864
MZN (6,010,493) 6,010,493
TZS (1,578,996) 1,578,996
UGX (1,088,647) 1,088,647
ZAR (206,918) 206,918
ZMW (9,730,414) 9,730,414

82

BAYPORT MANAGEMENT LTD
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2021

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
Figures in US Dollar

34. Risk management  (continued)

34.6  Foreign exchange risk (continued)

2020 Base Scenario 1
Effect after

10%
appreciation

Scenario 2
Effect after

10%
Depreciation

Profit after taxation 29,086,666 25,755,030 32,418,302

Movement (3,331,636) 3,331,636
BWP (895,332) 895,332
COP (208,270) 208,270
GBP (14,315) 14,315
GHS (294,328) 294,328
MXN (60,199) 60,199
MZN (471,309) 471,309
TZS (196,532) 196,532
UGX 187,837 (187,837)
ZAR (135,759) 135,759
ZMW (1,243,429) 1,243,429

2020

Equity 172,052,527 14,375,523 201,729,531

Movement (29,677,004) 29,677,004
BWP (1,535,068) 1,535,068
COP (4,555,772) 4,555,772
GBP (75,434) 75,434
GHS (2,638,299) 2,638,299
MXN (6,955,767) 6,955,767
MZN (3,037,488) 3,037,488
TZS (1,198,150) 1,198,150
UGX (478,650) 478,650
ZAR (1,534,158) 1,534,158
ZMW (7,668,218) 7,668,218

COVID-19 foreign currency impact assessment

Most of the currencies the Group is materially exposed to, ended 2021 weaker against the US Dollar compared to 2020 which was earmarked
with extreme volatility and unpredictability in currency markets. The Zambian Kwacha, however, appreciated approximately 21% against the US
Dollar, not directly linked to recovery from the COVID-19 impact, but rather through investor confidence in- and monetary policy changes and
interventions by the newly elected Zambian government.

With a significant amount of group funding denominated in US Dollars, management accelerated plans to raise local denominated funding